

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO	
Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Avenue Denver, CO 80203	
IN RE: Petitioner: John W. Hickenlooper, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado, v. Respondent: Cynthia H. Coffman, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Colorado	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Petitioner Governor John W. Hickenlooper Sean Connelly, # 33600, sconnelly@rplaw.com Daniel M. Reilly, # 11468, dreilly@rplaw.com Larry S. Pozner, # 2792, lpozner@rplaw.com John McHugh, # 45456, jmchugh@rplaw.com REILLY POZNER LLP 1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303-893-6100 Fax: 303-893-6110	Case Number:
PETITION FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE UNDER C.A.R. 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCUSSION	1
A. Identity of the Petitioner	1
B. Identity of the Court Below	1
C. Identity of the Respondent.....	1
D. The Actions Complained of and Relief Being Sought	2
E. Reasons Why No Other Adequate Remedy Is Available.....	2
F. Issue Presented.....	3
G. Facts Necessary to Understand the Issue Presented	4
1. April 2015: The Attorney General enmeshes Colorado in a Wyoming lawsuit challenging federal fracking rules	4
2. June 2015: The Attorney General enmeshes Colorado in a North Dakota lawsuit challenging federal clean water rules	6
3. October 2015: The Attorney General enmeshes Colorado in a Washington, D.C. case challenging federal clean power rules.....	7
H. Argument: Colorado law does not allow the Attorney General to sue the federal government on behalf of the State where the Governor did not authorize the lawsuit.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
1. The Constitution makes the Governor “supreme executive” ultimately responsible for enforcing Colorado law.....	9
2. The Attorney General cannot override the Governor’s policy judgment that Colorado should not sue the federal government in a matter within the Governor’s executive authority	10
a. Colorado law is clear: the Attorney General has no statutory authority to sue the federal government in federal court.....	11
b. The Attorney General has no common law or other authority to sue the federal government contrary to the Governor’s wishes.....	12

c.	The Attorney General’s actions are at odds with her statutory responsibility to be legal counsel and advisor to the state.....	16
3.	The Attorney General’s actions not only exceed her lawful authority but also violate the Colorado Constitution	17
a.	The Governor, not the Attorney General, has ultimate constitutional power to set executive department policy.....	17
b.	The Attorney General’s actions impair the Governor’s constitutional power to set executive department policy.....	19
CONCLUSION.....		22

LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

- Exhibit 1: *State of Wyoming v. U.S. Department of the Interior*, U.S. District Court, Case No. 15-CV-43 First Amended Petition for Review of Final Agency Action (Doc. 26-1) (April 21, 2015)
- Exhibit 2: *State of North Dakota v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*, U.S. District Court, North Dakota, Case No. 15-CV-59, Complaint (Doc. 1) (June 29, 2015)
- Exhibit 3: *West Virginia v. United States Environmental Protection Agency*, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Case No. 15-1363, Petition for Review (October 23, 2015)
- Exhibit 4: Attorney General Press Release (October 23, 2015)
- Exhibit 5: “The Colorado Attorney General Must Retain Independent Authority to Sue,” Editorial by Colorado Attorney General Cynthia H. Coffman
- Exhibit 6: Letter from Governor Hickenlooper to Senator Mitch McConnell (May 14, 2015)
- Exhibit 7: Email from Governor’s Office to Attorney General’s Office (October 21, 2015)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004)	passim
<i>Arizona State Land Dep't v. McFate</i> , 348 P.2d 912 (Ariz. 1960)	19
<i>Atchison, T & S.F. R. Co. v. People ex rel. Attorney General</i> , 5 Colo. 60 (1879).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Colo. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Hallett</i> , 296 P. 540 (Colo. 1931).....	14
<i>Dunbar v. County Ct.</i> , 283 P.2d 182 (Colo. 1955)	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Hickenlooper</i> , 312 P.3d 153 (Colo. 2013)	3
<i>Motor Club of Iowa v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 251 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1977)	21
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 585 P.2d 593 (Colo. 1978).....	10
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. Brown</i> , 624 P.2d 1206 (Cal. 1981).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	passim
<i>People ex rel. Tooley v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 549 P.2d 774 (Colo. 1976)	passim
<i>People on Info. of Witcher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 549 P.2d 778 (Colo. 1976).....	passim
<i>People v. Kenehan</i> , 55 Colo. 589 (1913).....	10
<i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Condon v. Hodges</i> , 562 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 2002)	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Haskell v. Huston</i> , 97 P. 982 (Okla. 1908)	20
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Martin</i> , 209 P.3d 185 (Colo. 2009).....	15

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

Colo. Const. art. IV, § 1	9
Colo. Const. art. IV, § 2	1, 3, 10, 16, 17
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 3	1, 3, 12
C.R.S. § 6-4-111	11
C.R.S. § 6-1-110	15
C.R.S. § 6-19-104	15
C.R.S. § 7-131-104	15
C.R.S. § 24-31-101	passim
C.R.S. § 24-31-402	15
C.R.S. § 24-34-505.5	15
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-306	15
C.R.S. § 25.5-5-412	15
C.A.R. 21.....	1, 2, 12

Other Authorities

Formal Opinion of Colorado Attorney General, AG File No. 1979 WL 34468 (Colo. A.G. Aug. 13, 1979)	10
Scott M. Matheson, Jr., <i>Constitutional Status and Role of the State Attorney General</i> , 6 U. Fla. J. of L. & Pub. Policy 1 (1993)	21
Note, <i>Appointing State Attorneys General: Evaluating the Unbundled State Executive</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 973 (2014)	13
William P. Marshall, <i>Break up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006).....	21
